

A22-0425

**STATE OF MINNESOTA
SUPREME COURT**

STATE OF MINNESOTA

Appellant,

vs.

Adam Lloyd Torgerson,

Respondent.

**AMICUS BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS**

BRANDI L. SCHIEFELBEIN
Meeker County Attorney
JOHN. P. FITZGERALD
Assistant Meeker County Attorney
TRAVIS J. SMITH
WILLIAM C. LUNDY
Special Assistant County Attorneys
2651 Broadway Ave.
Slayton, MN 56172

KEITH ELLISON
Minnesota Attorney General
Bremer Tower, Suite 1800
445 Minnesota Street
St. Paul, MN 55101
(651) 297-0240

MELVIN C. WELCH
Attorney at Law
250 South 2nd Ave. Suite 205
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 741-3272

CATHRYN MIDDLEBROOK
Chief Appellate Public Defender
Office of the State Public Defender
540 Fairview Ave. S. Suite 300
St. Paul, MN 55104

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

SHAUNA FAYE KIEFFER



< Kieffer Law LLC

Shauna Faye Kieffer
Attorney
The Flour Exchange Bldg
310 South 4th Ave. Suite 1050
Minneapolis, MN 55415
shauna@kieffercriminaldefense.com
www.kieffercriminaldefense.com
612-418-3398

MINNESOTA ASSOCIATION OF
N

MAHESHA P. SUBBARAMAN
SUBBARAMAN PLLC
222 S. 9th Street, Suite 1600
Minneapolis, MN 55402
mps@subblaw.com
(612) 315-9210

**ATTORNEY FOR AMICI CURIAE RESTORE THE FOURTH, INC., RESTORE
THE FOURTH MINNESOTA, & SENSIBLE MINNESOTA**

TERESA NELSON
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA
P.O. Box 14720
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(651) 645-4097
tnelson@aclu-mn.org

JULIAN CLARK
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
Criminal Law Reform Project 125 Broad Street, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10004
212-519-7822
jclark@aclu.org

**ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIE FOR AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION OF MINNESOTA**

ROBERT SMALL
County Attorneys Association
TYLER KENEFICK
Assistant St. Louis County Attorney
St. Louis County Courthouse
1810 Twelfth Avenue East, Rm. 107
Hibbing, MN 55746
(218) 262-0158

KEVIN A. HILL
Assistant County Attorney
604 East Fourth Street
Chaska, MN 55318
(952) 361-1400
ccaocriminal@co.carver.mn.us

BILL LEMONS
Traffic Safety Resource Prosecutor
Minnesota County Attorneys Association
100 Empire Drive, Suite 200
St. Paul, MN 55103
(651) 289-8451

ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIE COUNTY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENTS 2

I. The smell of cannabis alone does not necessarily indicate criminality sufficient to justify a vehicle search. That which we call cannabis, by any other name would smell the same. 2

II. In other states the smell of cannabis is not considered probable cause to search a vehicle. 5

III. The smell of cannabis can be used as a pretext to search the vehicles of Black and East African people. 7

CONCLUSION 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

Minn. Const. Art. I, §10.....	4
-------------------------------	---

Cases

<i>Com. v. Overmyer</i> , 469 Mass. 16, 11 N.E.3d 1054 (2014)	3, 6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	7
<i>Olmstead v. United States</i> , 277 U.S. 438 (1928).....	7
<i>People v. Zuniga</i> , 2016 CO 52, 372 P.3d 1052	6
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 451 Md. 94, 152 A.3d 661 (2017)	5, 6
<i>State v. Askerooth</i> , 681 N.W.2d 353 (Minn. 2004)	4
<i>State v. Burbach</i> , 706 N.W. 2d 484 (Minn. 2005).....	3, 4, 5
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 910 N.W.2d 50 (Minn. Ct. App. 2018)	8
<i>State v. Fort</i> , 660 N.W.2d 415 (Minn. 2003)	4
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 311 Or. App. 13, 488 P.3d 516 (2021).....	6
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 860 S.E.2d 21 (N.C. Ct. App. 2021).....	3
<i>State v. Russell</i> , 477 N.W.2d 886 (Minn. 1991).....	8, 10
<i>State v. Seckinger</i> , 920 N.W.2d 963 (Neb. 2018).....	5
<i>State v. Wiegand</i> , 645 N.W.2d 125 (Minn. 2002)	5

Statutes

Minn. Stat. §18K.02 subd. 3	2
-----------------------------------	---

Unpublished Decisions

Order, 27-CR-20-7960, <i>State v. Isaac Early</i> , Hennepin County District Court (Jan, 29, 2021).....	9
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> , No. H049094, 2022 WL 16848402 (Cal. Ct. App. Nov. 10, 2022)	6
<i>People v. Stribling</i> , No. 3-21-0098 (Ill. App. Ct. 2022).....	6
<i>State v. Torgerson</i> , No. A22-0425, 2022 WL 6272042 (Minn. Ct. App. Oct. 10, 2022) ...	5

Other Authorities

Bill Bush, *Police dogs can't tell the difference between hemp and marijuana*, The Columbus Dispatch (Aug. 12, 2019) 2

Peter Hermann and Justin Jouvenal, *Decriminalization of Marijuana is Pushing Pot-Sniffing Dogs into Retirement*, The Washington Post (July 4, 2021) 2

Susan Marks, *July 1967 Civil Unrest on Plymouth Avenue*, Minnesota Post (July 24, 2017), retrieved from: <https://www.minnpost.com/mnopedia/2017/07/july-1967-civil-unrest-plymouth-avenue/>..... 7

Emma Pierson, Barr says there's no systemic racism in policing. Our data says the attorney general is wrong, The Washington Post (June 20, 2020)..... 9

Minnesota Department of Health website:
<https://www.health.state.mn.us/people/cannabis/patients/index.html> retrieved February 6, 2023..... 2

Minnesota Department of Human Rights: Investigation into the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Police Department, Findings issued April 27, 2022 10

Laura Yuen, *When Flames of Racial Strife Engulfed a Minneapolis Street*, MPRNEWS (July 19, 2017). Retrieved at: <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2017/07/19/minneapolis-plymouth-avenue-riots-anniversary>..... 7
